



Financial Statements
For the years ended
December 31, 2014 and 2013

NIOCAN INC.
MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

Management's responsibility for financial reporting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared by management and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The management is responsible for the preparation, integrity and objectivity of the financial statements and other financial information presented in this Report. Other information included in these financial statements are based on estimates and judgments. Management has determined such amounts on a reasonable basis in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects.

A system of administrative, internal accounting and disclosure controls have been developed and are maintained by management to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded and that financial information is accurate and reliable.

(signed) *Hubert Marleau*
Hubert Marleau, President and CEO

(signed) *Bruno Dumais*
Bruno Dumais, CPA, CA, Chief Financial
Officer



KPMG LLP
600 de Maisonneuve Blvd. West
Suite 1500
Tour KPMG
Montréal (Québec) H3A 0A3

Telephone (514) 840-2100
Fax (514) 840-2187
Internet www.kpmg.ca

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Niocan Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Niocan Inc., which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Page 2

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Niocan Inc. as at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that Niocan Inc. is still waiting for the authorization and obtaining the permits for the mining property in Oka, and obtaining the financing to operate that property. Also, the Company is still in exploration stage relating to its other property and, as such, no revenue has been yet generated from its operating activities. Accordingly, the Company depends on its ability to raise financing in order to discharge its commitments and liabilities in the normal course of business. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Niocan Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

KPMG LLP

March 23, 2015

Montréal, Canada

NIOCAN INC.
 Statements of Financial Position
 As at December 31, 2014 and 2013

	Note	2014	2013
		\$	\$
Assets	10		
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	362,980	841,287
Receivables	7	7,735	4,655
Tax credits and mining tax credits receivable		19,639	161,534
Prepaid expenses and deposits		71,915	54,346
Total current assets		462,269	1,061,822
Non-current assets			
Mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets	8, 10	6,361,307	7,174,382
Land		506,887	506,887
Total non-current assets		6,868,194	7,681,269
Total assets		7,330,463	8,743,091
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		46,930	68,154
Current portion of debentures	10	1,155,169	—
Total current liabilities		1,202,099	68,154
Non-current liabilities			
Debentures	10	—	1,096,203
Warrants	10	—	26,000
Deferred tax liability	5	725,251	857,004
Total non-current liabilities		725,251	1,979,207
Total liabilities		1,927,350	2,047,361
Equity			
Share capital	11	15,283,101	15,283,101
Contributed surplus		1,247,400	1,247,400
Deficit		(11,127,388)	(9,834,771)
Total equity		5,403,113	6,695,730
Total liabilities and equity		7,330,463	8,743,091

The notes on pages 8 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

(signed) Hubert Marleau, director

(signed) Remo J. Mancini, director

NIOCAN INC.

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended December 31 2014 and 2013

	Note	2014	2013
		\$	\$
Revenues		8,000	9,600
Expenses			
Professional fees		120,140	140,693
Office and administration		137,425	214,808
Directors' fees		32,416	69,667
Trustees and registration fees		108,050	85,466
Rent		27,650	27,772
Taxes and permits		6,646	15,030
Travel and business development		6,663	14,110
Insurance		14,636	18,711
Telecommunication & website		5,413	11,535
Repairs and maintenance		9,591	3,312
Share-based expense	13	—	37,200
Depreciation	9	—	922
Bank charges		781	1,066
Total expenses		469,411	640,292
Impairment of mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets	8	817,363	—
Loss before net finance expense and income and mining taxes		(1,278,774)	(630,692)
Net finance expense	4	145,939	271,380
Loss and comprehensive loss before income and mining taxes		(1,424,713)	(902,072)
Current tax expense (recovery)	5	(343)	(16,584)
Deferred income and mining tax expense (recovery)	5	(131,753)	16,584
Total income and mining taxes recovery		(132,096)	—
Net loss and comprehensive loss		(1,292,617)	(902,072)
Basic and diluted net loss per outstanding common share	12	(0.06)	(0.04)
Weighted average number of outstanding common shares	12	22,979,868	22,628,125

The notes on pages 8 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

NIOCAN INC.

Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at December 31, 2012	12,875,102	1,210,200	(8,932,699)	5,152,603
Issuance of shares	2,407,999	—	—	2,407,999
Net loss and comprehensive loss	—	—	(902,072)	(902,072)
Stock options issued	—	37,200	—	37,200
Balance at December 31, 2013	15,283,101	1,247,400	(9,834,771)	6,695,730
Balance at December 31, 2013	15,283,101	1,247,400	(9,834,771)	6,695,730
Net loss and comprehensive loss	—	—	(1,292,617)	(1,292,617)
Balance at December 31, 2014	15,283,101	1,247,400	(11,127,388)	5,403,113

The notes on pages 8 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

NIOCAN INC.Statements of Changes in Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31 2014 and 2013

	Note	2014	2013
		\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Net loss		(1,292,617)	(902,072)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	9	—	922
Share-based compensation		—	37,200
Impairment of mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets	8	817,363	—
Change in fair value of warrants	4	(26,000)	(89,401)
Interest expense	4	178,966	369,702
Interest income	4	(7,027)	(8,921)
Income and mining tax expense (recovery)	5	(132,096)	—
		(461,411)	(592,570)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		(37,017)	(35,971)
		(498,428)	(628,541)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Proceeds from issuance of debentures and warrants		—	1,200,000
Transaction costs		—	(49,980)
Interest paid		(120,000)	(163,387)
Interest received		7,027	8,921
		(112,973)	995,654
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	8	(7,000)	(338,446)
Tax credits received on exploration and evaluation assets		140,094	109,146
		133,094	(229,300)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(478,307)	137,813
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		841,287	703,474
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year		362,980	841,287

The notes on pages 8 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

1. Reporting entity and going concern:

Niocan Inc. (the "Company") is domiciled in Canada. The address of the Company's registered office is 1, Place Ville-Marie, Suite 1812, Montréal, Québec. The Company, incorporated under the Québec *Companies Act* on August 29, 1995, holds a niobium property in Oka, Québec and exploration properties in the province of Québec.

The Company is in a development stage and has mineral exploration and development properties in the province of Québec. Substantially, all of the Company's efforts are currently devoted to financing, developing and obtaining permits for its niobium property in Oka.

Financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which supposed that the Company will pursue its activities in a foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets or discharge its obligations in the ordinary course of operations. The Company is in the process of exploring and evaluating its mineral properties and projects and has not yet determined whether its properties and projects contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company does not have any revenues coming from its operations that would enable the Company to discharge its obligations in the ordinary course of its operations.

With respect to the niobium property in Oka, the Company has determined in 1999 that the property contains ore resources which provide a conceptual indication of the potential of the property. The Company's application is under study with the Québec Ministry of Sustainable Development, Environment and Parks ("MDDEP") and the community of Oka in order to obtain all permits, certificates and other authorizations to allow the Company to operate the niobium property. Management is currently working in order to obtain all the required permits and authorization to develop the Oka property. Since there is no public infrastructure and in light of the low commodity prices of iron, a write-down of the accumulated cost of \$817,363 relating to the Great Whale property was recorded in 2014.

The \$1.2 million debentures are maturing on August 19, 2015 and are secured by all the property and assets of the Company. Management is currently negotiating with the debentures holders in order to renew or convert the debentures at the best interest of the Company. If there are no agreements reach before August 19, 2015, the debentures holders may exercise their rights. The debentures have consequently been reclassified as current liabilities in 2014.

The ability of the Company to meet its commitments as they become payable, including the acquisitions of mineral properties and the development of projects, is dependent on its ability to obtain necessary financing. The recoverability of amounts shown for mineral properties and exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain necessary authorizations and financing to complete the acquisition, exploration and development thereof, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposal of properties. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets or discharge its obligations in the ordinary course of operations.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

2. Basis of preparation:

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 23, 2015.

Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the warrants, which are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements is included in Note 3 with regards to the determination of capitalizable costs as exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3 c)), impairment of non-financial assets (Note 3 e)) and management's intention to become or not a producer in the future with respect to refundable credit on mining duties (Note 3 g)).

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year are included in the following notes:

- Notes 3 and 6 - recoverability of mining properties and other exploration and evaluation assets;
- Note 3 - assessment of refundable tax credits for resources.
- Note 10 – carrying value of all assets of the Company if no agreement is reached with the debenture holders before August 19, 2015.

3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements.

a) Financial instruments:

Non-derivative financial assets

Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, plus any attributable transaction costs. The Company has the following non-derivative financial assets:

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with original maturities of three months or less.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: accounts payable and accrued liabilities and debentures. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Derivative financial instruments

The Company has derivative financial instruments in regards to the warrants which are classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss. Derivative instruments are initially recorded at fair value and subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value with changes in fair value included in the statement of comprehensive loss at each reporting date as a component of net finance costs.

Fair value hierarchy

The following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs, is used in making the measurements of fair value of financial assets and liabilities.

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

b) Share capital:

Common shares

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Warrants

Warrants that are derivatives over the Company's own equity that will be settled only by the Company exchanging a fixed amount of cash for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments are classified as equity.

Warrants that include a contractual obligation to deliver cash or do not meet the fixed requirements of IAS 32 are classified as financial liabilities.

c) Exploration and evaluation assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets include mining properties and other exploration and evaluation costs. Mining properties correspond to acquired interests in mining exploration permits / claims which include the rights to explore for, mine, extract and sell all minerals from such claims.

All pre-exploration costs, i.e. costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal right to undertake exploration and evaluation activities on an area of interest, are expensed as incurred. Once the legal right to explore has

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

been acquired, exploration and evaluation expenditure are capitalized in respect of each identifiable area of interest until the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable.

Costs incurred include appropriate technical and administrative overheads. Exploration and evaluation assets are carried at historical cost less any impairment losses recognized.

When technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable for an area of interest, the Company stops capitalizing exploration and evaluation costs for that area, tests recognized exploration and evaluation assets for impairment and reclassifies any unimpaired exploration and evaluation assets either as tangible and intangible mine development assets according to the nature of the assets.

d) Equipment:

Items of equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalized as part of that equipment. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

When parts of an item of equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of equipment.

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss using the declining balance method at the following annual rates, since this most closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset:

Computer equipment	30%
--------------------	-----

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted, if appropriate.

e) Impairment:

Financial assets

Financial assets are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against the asset. Interest on the impaired asset continues to be recognized through the unwinding of the discount. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of equipment are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment.

The carrying amount of exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment only when indicators of impairment exist, typically when one of the following circumstances apply:

- Exploration rights have or will expire in the near future;
- No future substantive exploration expenditures are budgeted;
- No commercially viable quantities discovered and exploration and evaluation activities will be discontinued;
- Exploration and evaluation assets are unlikely to be fully recovered from successful development or sale.

If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

Exploration and evaluation assets are also assessed for impairment upon the transfer of exploration and evaluation assets to development assets regardless of whether facts and circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation assets is in excess of their recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit, or CGU"). The level identified by the group for the purposes of testing exploration and evaluation assets for impairment corresponds to the mining property.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs are allocated to the assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.

Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

f) Provisions:

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as net finance expense.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

- g) Refundable credit on mining duties and refundable tax credit related to resources:

The Company is eligible for a refundable credit on mining duties under the Québec *Mining Duties Act*. This refundable credit on mining duties is equal to 16% on 50% of the eligible expenses. The accounting treatment for refundable credit on mining duties depends on management's intention to go into production in the future or to sell its mining properties to another mining producer once the technical feasibility and the economic viability of the properties have been demonstrated. This assessment is made at the level of each mining property.

In the first case, the credit on mining duties is recorded as an income tax recovery under IAS 12, *Income Taxes*, which generates a deferred tax liability and deferred tax expense simultaneously, since the exploration and evaluation assets have no more tax basis following the Company's election to claim the refundable credit. In the second case, it is expected that no mining duties will be paid in the future; accordingly, the credit on mining duties is recorded as a government grant under IAS 20, *Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance*, which is recorded against exploration and evaluation assets. Currently, it is management's intention to have the Company become a producer in the future, as such, credits on mining duties are recorded in compliance with IAS 12, *Income Taxes*.

The Company is also eligible for a refundable tax credit related to resources for mining industry companies in relation to eligible expenses incurred. The refundable tax credit related to resources represents up to 38.75% of the amount of eligible expenses incurred until June 4, 2014 and up to 31% for eligible expenses incurred thereafter and is recorded as a government grant against exploration and evaluation assets.

Credits related to resources and credits on mining duties recognized against exploration and evaluation expenditures are recorded when there is reasonable assurance that they will be received and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with the credits. They will be recognized in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the useful life of the related assets.

- h) Share-based payments:

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees and directors is recognized as an employee expense, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus, over the year that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date.

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payment transactions, regardless of how the equity instruments are obtained by the Company. The Company measures the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, directly, at the fair value of the goods or services received, except when that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

- i) Leases:

All leases are classified as operating leases and as such the leased assets are not recognized in the Company's statements of financial position.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

Payments made under operating leases are recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognized as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

j) Net finance costs:

Net finance costs comprise interest income on funds invested, interest expense using the effective interest method, and changes in the fair value of the warrants.

k) Income tax:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

l) Earnings per share:

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its common shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise warrants and share options granted to employees.

m) Segment reporting:

The Company determined that it had only one operating segment, being the mining exploration.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

n) Adoption of new accounting standards:

The adoption of these new standards has not had a material impact on the financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 32, Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities:

In December 2011, the IASB published Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities. The effective date for the amendments to IAS 32 is annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. These amendments are to be applied retrospectively.

The amendments to IAS 32 clarify that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set off if that right is:

- not contingent on a future event; and
- enforceable both in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all counterparties.

The amendments to IAS 32 also clarify when a settlement mechanism provides for net settlement or gross settlement that is equivalent to net settlement.

The Company adopted the amendments to IAS 32 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning January 1, 2014. The adoption of this standard has had no impact on the Company's financial information.

IFRIC 21, Levies:

In May 2013, the IASB issued IFRIC 21, Levies. IFRIC 21 is effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2014 and is to be applied retrospectively.

IFRIC 21 provides guidance on accounting for levies in accordance with the requirements of IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. The interpretation defines a levy as an outflow from an entity imposed by a government in accordance with legislation. It also notes that levies do not arise from executor contracts or other contractual arrangements.

The interpretation also confirms that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy only when the triggering event specified in the legislation occurs.

The Company adopted IFRIC 21 in its financial statements for the annual period beginning January 1, 2014. The adoption of this standard has had no impact on the Company's financial information.

o) Future accounting standards:

The following new standards, interpretations and amendments have been issued but are not yet effective and therefore have not been applied in preparing these financial statements:

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*:

On July 24, 2014 the IASB issued the complete IFRS 9 (IFRS 9 (2014)).

The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively with some exemptions. Early adoption is permitted. The restatement of prior periods is not required and is only permitted if information is available without the use of hindsight.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

IFRS 9 (2014) introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Under IFRS 9 (2014), financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows.

The standard introduces additional changes relating to financial liabilities.

It also amends the impairment model by introducing a new 'expected credit loss' model for calculating impairment.

IFRS 9 (2014) also includes a new general hedge accounting standard which aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. This new standard does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationships or the requirement to measure and recognize ineffectiveness, however it will provide more hedging strategies that are used for risk management to qualify for hedge accounting and introduce more judgment to assess the effectiveness of a hedging relationship.

Special transitional requirements have been set for the application of the new general hedging model.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 9 (2014) in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2018. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

4. Net finance expense:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Interest income	(7,027)	(8,921)
Interest expense	178,966	369,702
Change in fair value of the warrants (note 10)	(26,000)	(89,401)
Net finance expense	145,939	271,380

5. Income and mining taxes:

Effective income tax expense (recovery) differs from income tax expense (recovery) computed based on the combined federal and provincial income tax rate of 26.9% (2013 – 26.9%) as a result of the following:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Loss before income and mining tax	(1,424,713)	(902,072)
Tax recovery using the Company's domestic tax rate	(383,248)	(242,657)
Share-based expense	—	10,007
Mining tax recovery	(96,654)	(4,461)
Non-deductible expenses and other	(63)	33,845
Expiration of non-capital losses	112,872	—
Change in recognized deductible temporary difference	(112,872)	—
Current year losses for which no deferred tax assets is recognized	347,869	203,266
Income and mining taxes expense (recovery)	(132,096)	—

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

The income tax effect of temporary differences that give rise to future tax assets and liabilities is as follows as at December 31:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Deferred tax assets:		
Equipment	8,392	8,144
Financing costs	23,600	54,339
Non-capital losses	610,211	759,599
	642,203	822,082
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Mining properties	227,305	227,305
Exploration and evaluation assets	1,128,089	1,444,271
Debentures and warrants	12,060	7,510
	1,367,454	1,679,086
Net deferred tax liabilities	(725,251)	(857,004)

The non-capital losses expire as follows:

	Federal	Quebec
	\$	\$
2015	481,645	583,958
2026	227,582	249,285
2027	328,025	325,441
2028	461,358	460,450
2029	449,845	448,896
2030	430,422	429,028
2031	1,051,711	1,049,831
2032	951,827	951,128
2033	910,315	909,812
2034	737,928	737,621
	6,030,658	6,145,450

The Company also has available unrecognized exploration tax credits of \$133,617 (2013 -- \$133,403), which will expire between 2023 and 2034.

Movement in deferred tax balances during the year.

	Balance December 31, 2013	Recognized in profit or loss	Balance December 31, 2014
	\$	\$	\$
Equipment	8,144	248	8,392
Non-capital losses	759,599	(149,388)	610,211
Exploration and evaluation assets	(1,444,271)	316,182	(1,128,089)
Mining properties	(227,305)	—	(227,305)
Debenture and warrants	(7,510)	(4,550)	(12,060)
Financing costs	54,339	(30,739)	23,600
	(857,004)	131,753	(725,251)

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

Unrecognized deferred tax assets:

Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize benefits therefrom.

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Non-capital losses carry forwards	1,025,710	790,713
Capital losses carry forwards	1,035	1,035
Financing costs	25,576	26,576
	1,053,321	818,325

6. Cash and cash equivalents:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Bank balances	48,719	132,452
Term deposits (bearing interest at 1.05%, maturing on January 28, 2015)	314,261	708,835
Cash and cash equivalents	362,980	841,287

7. Receivables:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Federal sales taxes	2,650	1,575
Québec sales taxes	5,085	3,080
Receivables	7,735	4,655

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

8. Mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets:

Capitalized exploration and evaluation assets can be detailed as follows:

	Oka property			Great Whale property	Total
	Mining property	Exploration and evaluation assets	Mining properties	Exploration and evaluation assets	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost as at December 31, 2012	845,000	5,512,019	—	610,065	6,967,084
Additions	—	—	—	338,446	338,446
Tax credits for resources	—	—	—	(131,148)	(131,148)
Cost as at December 31, 2013	845,000	5,512,019	—	817,363	7,174,382
Additions	—	7,000	—	—	7,000
Tax credits for resources	—	(2,712)	—	—	(2,712)
Impairment	—	—	—	(817,363)	(817,363)
Cost as at December 31, 2014	845,000	5,516,307	—	—	6,361,307

Exploration and evaluation assets by nature (net of tax credits) can be detailed as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Exploration	—	206,486
Consulting	4,288	812
	4,288	207,298
Balance, beginning of the year	7,174,382	6,967,084
Impairment	(817,363)	—
Balance, end of the year	6,361,307	7,174,382

Oka property:

The Oka mining property consists of mining rights comprised of 49 claims covering over 2,191 acres.

The Company granted SGF Mines Inc. the option to acquire a 20% interest in two ore deposits of its mining property in consideration of a payment, representing 20% of total expenses incurred to bring the said ore deposits into production.

The Company also granted Teck Corporation the option to acquire a 25% interest in its mining property in consideration of a payment, representing 25% of total expenses incurred to bring the said ore deposits into production, and by the payment of \$1,000,000 cash, of which \$500,000 was received.

The options cannot be transferred without the Company's approval.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

Great Whale property:

The Company owns a 100% interest in surface and mining rights for the iron property of Great Whale covering over 56,195 acres on the Hudson Bay territory.

Since there is no public infrastructure and in light of the low commodity prices of iron, a write-down of the accumulated cost of \$817,363 relating to the Great Whale property was recorded in 2014.

9. Computer equipment:

	\$
Cost:	
Balance, December 31, 2012	16,760
Additions	—
Balance, December 31, 2013	16,760
Additions	—
Balance, December 31, 2014	16,760
Depreciation:	
Balance, December 31, 2012	15,838
Depreciation for the year	922
Balance, December 31, 2013	16,760
Depreciation for the year	—
Balance, December 31, 2014	16,760
Carrying amounts:	
At December 31, 2013	—
At December 31, 2014	—

10. Debentures and warrants:

On February 19, 2013 the Company completed a private placement with Nio-Metals Holdings LLC (“Nio-Metals”) pursuant to which Nio-Metals subscribed for a unit comprising of \$1,200,000 aggregate principal amount of secured subordinated debentures of the Company (the “Debenture”) and 1,000,000 warrants to purchase common shares, representing aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,200,000. The Debenture bear interest at an annual rate of 10%, payable quarterly and mature August 19, 2015, subject to the ability of the Company to repay them at any time without penalty. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.50 until February 19, 2015. The Debenture is secured by all property and assets of the Company.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Nominal value of the Debenture	1,200,000	1,200,000
Transaction costs	(49,880)	(49,880)
Fair value of warrants	(96,401)	(96,401)
Fair value at conversion date	1,053,719	1,053,719
Cumulative effective interest rate adjustment	101,450	42,484
Ending balance	1,155,169	1,096,203

The warrants are presented as a liability and recorded at fair value each reporting dates using the Black-Scholes pricing model. The decrease in fair value recorded through income from inception to the end of the year totaled \$96,401. The warrants are classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The following assumptions were used in calculating the fair value of the warrants as at December 31:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	0.9%	1.5%
Expected life	0.14 year	1.14 years
Expected volatility	61%	92%
Expected dividend yield	—	—

The following assumptions were used in calculating the fair value of the warrants at inception:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	—	1%
Expected life	—	2 years
Expected volatility	—	67%
Expected dividend yield	—	—

The following table shows reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the Level 3 fair values:

	2014	2013
Beginning balance	26,000	19,000
Addition	—	96,401
Change in fair value	(26,000)	(89,401)
Ending balance	—	26,000

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

The following table presents the details of the issued and outstanding warrants as at:

Exercise price	As at December 31, 2014		As at December 31, 2013	
	Expiry date	Number	Expiry date	Number
\$0.50	February 19, 2015	1,000,000	February 19, 2015	1,000,000
\$1.45	—	—	August 29, 2014	1,562,000
		1,000,000		2,562,000

During the year, 1,562,000 warrants have expired.

11. Share capital:

The number of shares issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2014 was 22,979,868 (December 31, 2013 – 22,979,868). The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares, without par value. In 2013, the Company issued 2,176,035 following the conversion of the debentures.

12. Net loss per share:

The calculation of basic net loss per share at December 31, 2014 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders which corresponds to the loss for the year of \$1,292,617 (2013 – loss of \$902,072), and a weighted average number of common shares of 22,979,868 (December 31, 2013 – 22,628,125).

The calculation of diluted net loss per share at December 31, 2014 is the same as the basic net loss per share as all options had an anti-dilutive effect (same at December 31, 2013).

13. Share-based payments:

Under the stock option plan, the Company may grant options to directors, officers and consultants to purchase common shares provided that the aggregate number of shares subject to such option may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of any option grant on a rolling basis (2013 – 2,950,000 options). The exercise price of each option is determined by the Board of Directors and is required not to be lower than the discounted market price based on last closing market price of the common shares before the date of the grant of the option (2013 – options exercisable at the market of the stock options at the date of the grant). The options vest immediately upon issuance and their life may not exceed 5 years (2013 – 5 years). All options are recorded at fair value when granted.

The plan must receive shareholder and Stock Exchange approval annually at the Company's annual general meeting of shareholders. Assuming the plan receives approval, 1,049,000 stock options belonging to directors and employees considered as inside traders will expire and be cancelled. The number of stock options outstanding fluctuated as follows:

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

	As at December 31, 2014		As at December 31, 2013	
	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercisable price	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercisable price
		\$		\$
Balance, beginning of the year	2,418,000	0.48	2,218,000	0.60
Issued	—	—	240,000	0.18
Expired	(50,000)	1.10	(40,000)	0.85
Cancelled	(894,000)	0.49	—	—
Balance, end of the year	1,474,000	0.46	2,418,000	0.48

The table below summarizes the information about the stock option plan as at December 31, 2014:

Maturity date	Exercise price	Number of outstanding and vested options
March 2, 2015	\$0.98	22,000
August 31, 2016	\$0.44	60,000
January 8, 2017	\$0.40	80,000
August 2, 2017	\$0.72	340,000
January 23, 2018	\$0.50	72,000
May 8, 2018	\$0.63	180,000
May 3, 2019	\$0.34	300,000
August 20, 2019	\$0.31	90,000
April 6, 2020	\$0.32	90,000
December 10, 2023	\$0.18	240,000
		1,474,000

Share-based compensation expense for the year ended December 31, 2014 totaled nil (\$37,200 in 2013).

The following assumptions were used in calculating the fair value of the stock options awarded during the year:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	—	1.5%
Expected life	—	10 years
Expected volatility	—	76%
Expected dividend yield	—	—

14. Commitments and contingencies:

- i) The Company has a lease commitment for its premises expiring February 28, 2016 with a company affiliated with a director (Note 16). Future minimum lease payments total \$25,200 and include the following payments over the next two years:

	\$
1 year	21,600
2 year	3,600

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

15. Financial instruments and financial risk management:

a) Financial instruments fair value:

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these items.

The carrying value of Debentures approximates their fair value as there has not been any changes in the market conditions associated with this instrument.

b) Risks overview:

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

i) Credit risk:

Credit risk results from the possibility that a loss may occur from the failure of another party to perform according to the terms of the contract. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents. Cash is maintained with high-credit, quality financial institutions.

ii) Liquidity risk:

Management serves to maintain a sufficient amount of cash and cash equivalents, and to ensure that the Company has at its disposal sufficient sources of financing such as private placements. The Company establishes cash budgets to ensure it has the necessary funds to fulfill its obligations. Being able to obtain new funds allows the Company to pursue its activities and even though the Company was successful in the past, there is no guarantee that it will succeed in the future.

The following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities amounts:

	0 - 6 months	7 - 12 months	13 - 36 months
	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	46,930	—	—
Debentures	—	1,200,000	—
Total contractual liabilities	46,930	1,200,000	—

The \$1.2 million debentures are maturing on August 19, 2015 and are secured by all the property and assets of the Company. Management is currently negotiating with the debentures holders in order to renew or convert the debentures at the best interest of the Company. If there are no agreements reach before August 19, 2015, the debentures holders may exercise their rights.

iii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company holds the majority of its cash and cash equivalents balance in interest-bearing accounts which are therefore exposed to future cash flow fluctuations coming from changes in market interest rates. A fluctuation of 100 basis points on market interest rates would not have a significant impact on the financial results of the Company due to the short-term nature of these cash and cash equivalents.

NIOCAN INC.

Notes to Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

16. Related party transactions:*Key management personnel compensation*

Key management personnel corresponds to the directors of the Company, including the Chief Executive Officer who is remunerated through a salary agreement.

During the year, the Company incurred the following expenses with key management personnel:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Management fees included in office and administration	60,000	72,000
Directors' fees	32,416	69,667

The Company has the following amounts owing to related parties as at December 31:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Debentures:		
Major shareholder	1,155,169	1,096,203

During the year, interest expenses of \$163,387 (\$369,702 in 2013) were incurred on the debentures, of which \$120,000 were paid (\$163,387 in 2013).

In March 2012, the Company signed a sublease agreement with a company affiliated with a director. During the year, the Company incurred \$21,600 (2013 - \$21,600) of rent expenses related to this agreement.

17. Capital disclosures:

The Company's objectives when managing its capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to support ongoing exploration programs and development of its mining assets, to provide sufficient working capital to meet its ongoing obligations and to pursue potential investments.

The Company's capital items are the following:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	362,980	841,287
Debentures	1,155,169	1,096,203
Share capital	15,283,101	15,283,101

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in accordance with the aforementioned objectives, as well as in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. There is no dividend policy. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's management of capital remained unchanged since the last year.